RESOLUTION .. 18-360
JUN 07 2018

Date of Adoption

Approvedastof 1d Legality Factual content certified b
j i 4 _9: 1
WALTER D. DENSON, ESQ. CITY ATTORNEY TERRYAK. MCWEWN, BUSINESS ADMINISTRATOR

i \
Councilman Aseman— z 4 Ji"w‘-*q 'LJ‘ - Cgkﬁfﬂv/ - = presents the following Resolution:
7N .
(‘___—‘ —~— 7

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING A CONTRACT EXTENSION TO MAJESTIC OIL COMPANY, INC., 2104 FAIRFAX
AVENUE, CHERRY HILL, NEW JERSEY 08003-1624 FOR THE FURNISHING AND DELIVERY OF DIESEL FUEL, ULTRA
LOW SULFUR AND WINTER MIX ON AN AS NEEDED BASIS FOR VARIOUS DEPARTMENTS/DIVISIONS IN THE CITY
OF TRENTON THROUGH THE NEW JERSEY STATE CONTRACT SC# T-1845 A82767 IN AN AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED

$134,962.01

WHEREAS, Resolution 16-750 authorized the option to extend the contract for the purchase of diesel fuel, ultra low sulfur and
winter mix on an needed basis for various divisions of the City of Trenton from Majestic Oit Company, Inc., in an amount not to exceed
$412,000.00 from November I, 2016 to October 31, 2017; and

WHEREAS, the Division of Purchasing has reviewed and verified New Jersey State Contract No. T-1845 A82767 extending the
contract to Majestic Oil, Inc., 2104 Fairfax Avenue, Cherry Hill, New Jersey 08003-1624 from March 1, 2018 to August 31,2018, and

WHEREAS, said, ultra low sulfur diesel fuel, ultra low sulfur diese! fuel dyed, and winter mix at a cost based on the daily
fluctuating prices as posted in the Oil Price Daily, an OPIS Publication. This base price is based upon the average of the low and high
Newark ULS Diesel and ULS Diesel Dyed pestings, in correlation to the type of fuel delivered, plus one of four delivery charges based
upon the range of gallons delivered: +.1.5697 for less than 1000 gallons, *.1.5678 for 1001-2500 gallons, *.1.601 for 2501-5000 gallons

and *.1.6014 for greater than 5001 gallons; March 1, 2018 to August 31, 2018; and

WHEREAS, funds in an amount not to exceed $134,962.01 have been certified to be available in account numbers for FY'2018
final budget and contingent upon the adoption of FY” 19 temporary and or final budget.

MARCH T, 2018 TO JUNE 30, 2018 JULY 1 2018 TO AUGUST 31, 2018

8-01--83-8341-720 $16,096.12 7-01--83-8341-720 . $14,307.75
8-01--83-8341-726 $25.961.62 7-01- -83-8341-726 $23,076.75
8-01- -83-8341-727 $10,384.65 9-01--83-8341-727 $9.230.70
8-07- -55-5500-307-003 $5.711.62 9-07- -55-55C0-307-003 $5.076.75
8-05- -55-5500-840-003 $13,153.95 9-05- -55-5500-840-003 $1,692.10
Total $134,962.01

NOW, THEREFORE, IT IS RESOLVED, by the City Council of the City of Treaton As follows:

[. The Purchasing Agent is hereby authorized to execute a purchase order in an amount not to exceed 3134.962.01 with
Majestic Qil, Inc., 2104 Fairfax Avenue, Cherry Hill, New Jersey 08003-1624 for the purchase of diesel fuel, ultra low
sulfur and winter mix on an needed basis for various divisions of the City of Trenton, Department of Administration for the
said purposes in the manner prescribed by law.

2. The contract is awarded without competitive bidding pursuant to N.J.S.A.40A:11-12(a) of the Local Public Contracts Law.

Aye Nay Abstain | Absent Aye Nay Abstain | Absent | \ Aye Nay Abstain | Absent
BETHEA HOLLY \ CHESTER “\

\.' WARD ] H
CALDWELL“R [MUSCHAL
WILSON ) E }
HARRISON REUOKLES. |

\; HACKEGH— !

This Resolution was adopted at a Meeting of the City Council of the City of Trenjcnon_ XN 07,208

Cedin O U~

C,r?fiﬁc'nt of Ceunefl > N “ </j// ) 90! Clerk




RESOLUTION # 18-789
CONTRACT EXTENSION TO MAIESTIC OIL COMPANY, INC

THE AGREEMENT made this 20™ Day of DECEMBER 2018, by and between the CITY OF TRENTON, a municipal
corporation, of the State of New Jersey, with principal offices located at 319 East State Street, Trenton, New Jersey 08608
(hereinafter the" City") and MAJESTIC OIL COMPANY, INC., 2104 FAIRFAX AVENUE, CHERRY HILL, NEW JERSEY 08003-1624

(hereinafter “CONTRACTOR")

WHEREAS, Resolution No. 18-360 authorized the option to extend the contract for the purchase of diesel fuel,
ultra-low sulfur and winter mix on an as needed basis to various divisions for the City of Trenton from Majestic Oil
Company, Inc., 3104 Fairfax Avenue, Cherry Hill, New Jersey 08003-1624 in an amount not to exceed $134,962.01from
March 1, 2018 to August 31, 2018 through State Contract No. T-1845 82767; and

WHEREAS, Resolution No. 18-789 extended a contract to Majestic Oil Company, Inc., 3104 Fairfax Avenue,
Cherry Hill, New Jersey 08003-1624 for the purchase of diesel fuel, ultra-low sulfur and winter mix on an as needed basis
to various divisions in the City of Trenton from September 1, 2018 to May 31, 2019 in an amount not to exceed $174,806.48
through State Contract No. T-1845 82747; and

WHEREAS, the Division of Purchasing has reviewed and verified New Jersey State Confract No. 1-1845 82767
extending the contract to Majestic Oil, Inc., 2104 Fairfax Avenue, Cherry Hill, New Jersey 08003-1624 from Sepftember 1,
2018 to May 31, 2019; and

WHEREAS, said, ulira-tow sulfur diesel fuel, ultra-low sulfur diesel fuel dyed, and winter mix at a cost based on the
daily fluctuating prices as posted in the Qil Price Daily, an OPIS Publication. This base price is based upon the average
of the low and high Newark ULS Diese! and ULS Diesel Dyed postings, in correlation to the type of fuel delivered, plus one
of four delivery charges based upon the range of gallons delivered: +.1.5697 for less than 1000 galions, =.1.5678 for 1001 -
2500 gallons, =.1.601 for 2501-5000 gallons and *.1.6014 for greater than 5001 gallons; September 1, 2018 to May 31, 2019;

and

WHEREAS, the City of Trenton has determined that Majestic Cil, Inc., 2104 Fairfax Avenue, Cherry Hill, New Jersey
08003-1624 has performed its services in a satisfactority manner and it is in the best interest of the City to extend the
contract for the furnishing and delivery of gasoline, cutomotive from September 1, 2018 to May 31, 2019 through New
Jersey State Contract T-1845 82747; and

NOW THEREFORE, the parties mutually agree as follows:
1. The amount of the agreement shall be in an amount not to exceed $174,806.48.

2. The Mayor is hereby authorized to extend the contract for eight (8) months with Majestic Oil, Inc., 2104
Fairfax Avenue, Cherry Hill, New Jersey 08003-1624 from September 1, 2018 fo May 31, 2019 for said
purposes in the manner prescribed by law.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have hereunto sef their bands and seals the day and year first above written.

CITY OFJRENTCA

, ES

W’/:\ 3 i / .; O*Q 7 /ﬂ 0
Cbueshguner 'bs)iq We Do lwny 1%,
DATE MAJESTIC OIL COMPANY, INC

2104 FAIRFAX AVENUE
CHERRY HILL, NEW JERSEY 08003-1624




RESOLUTION . 18789
Date of Adoption DEE 29 2013

—

Approved s to Fowmt\ FactugiTontent certified by

X 'IJ ( E (i ’.B;‘ A

JOH‘/\,MOREL\I ESQ.CITY ATILURNEY ,f—- ADAME. ERUZ. INTERIM, ING BUSINESS ADMINISTRATOR
Chuncilman /wo) .1_\.;‘.-__?" 4 -'/L/._L_{ "/(J/(/ "\j - ]\ﬂ‘,\é‘g‘n_[) the following Resolution:
‘ _ &5
\
J S

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING A CONTRACT EXTENSION TO MAJESTIC OIL COMPANY, INC,, 2104 FAIRFAX
AVENUE, CHERRY HILL, NEW JERSEY 08003-1624 FOR THE FURNISHING AND DELIVERY OF DIESEL FUEL, ULTRA
LOW SULFUR AND WINTER MIX ON AN AS NEEDED BASIS FOR VARIOUS DEPARTMENTS/DIVISIONS IN THE CITY
OF TRENTON THROUGH THE NEW JERSEY STATE CONTRACT SC# T-1845 A82767 IN AN AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED

$174,806.48

WHEREAS, Resolution 18-360 authorized the option to extend the contract for the purchase of diesel fuel, ultra low sultur and
winter mix on an needed basis for various divisions of the City of Trenton from Majestic Oil Company. Inc., in an amount not to exceed

$134.962.01 from March 1, 2018 1o August 31, 2013; and

WHEREAS, the Division of Purchasing has reviewed and verified New Jersey State Contract No. T-1845 A82767 extending the
contract to Majestic Qil, Inc.. 2104 Fairfax Avenue, Cherry Hill, New Jersey 08003-1624 from September 1. 2018 o May 31, 2019: and

WHEREAS, said, ulira low sulfur diesel fuel, ultra low sulfur diesel fuel dyed, and winter mix at a cost based on the daily
fluctuating prices as posted in the Qif Price Daily, an OPIS Publication. This base price is based upon the average of the low and high
Newark ULS Diesel and ULS Diesel Dyed postings, in correlation to the type of fuel delivered, plus one of four delivery charges based
upon the range of gallons defivered: +.1.5697 for less than 1000 gallons, =.1.5678 for 1001-2500 gallens, =.1.501 for 2301-3000 gallons

and *.1.6014 for greater than 5001 gallons; September 1, 2018 to May 31, 2019; and

WIIEREAS, funds in an amount not (o exceed $174,806.48 have been certified to be available in account numbers for FY'2019
temporary and or final budget.

SEPTEMBER 1,2018 TO Mav 31,2019

§-01--83-8341-720 $64.384.87
9-01--83-8341-726 $51,922.66
§-01--83-8341-727 $20,769.07
9-07--53-5300-307-003 $11,422.66
9-03- -35-3500-840-003 $26,307.22
Total $174,806.48

NOW, THEREFORE, IT IS RESOLVED, by the City Council of the City of Trenton As follows:

1. The Purchasing Agent is hereby authorized to execute a purchase order in an amount not to exceed $174,806.48 with
Majestic Oil, Inc., 2104 Fairfax Avenue, Cherry Hill, New Jersey 08003-1624 for the purchase of diesel fuel. ultra low
sulfur and winter mix on an needed basis for various divisions of the City of Trenton. Department of Administration for the
said purposes in the manner prescribed by law.

2. The contract is awarded without competitive bidding pursuant to N.J.S.A40A:11-12(a) of the Local Public Contracts Law.
Ave Nay Abstain | Absent | Aye |Nay -i\bsmm” | Absent | B | Aye | Nay | Abstain | Absent
BLAKELEY | ™\ | |MUSCHAL | [ MCBRIDE | ]
CALDWELL RODRIGUEZ - '
IWILSON | NG [ i L\. | . | !
[HARRISON VAUGHN | | ‘
| Ny | N | ‘
This Resolution was adopted at a Meeting of the City Council of the City ot Frenmomos, DEC 2 n 2013

\:_\u‘. MCP e | — J/ N/ PN

President of Council S T Clity Clerk \



